issue of the Missouri Register.

PUBLIC COST: This emergency amendment will cost state agencies 
or political subdivisions $8.4 million in the time the emergency 
amendment is effective. 

PRIVATE COST: This emergency amendment will cost private 
entities six thousand four hundred seventy-four dollars ($6,474) 
in the the time the emergency amendment is effective.

FISCAL NOTE 
PUBLIC COST 

I. Department Title: Title 13 - Department of Social Services 

Division Title:  Division 70 - MO HealthNet Division 
Chapter Title: Chapter 15 – Hospital Program

[...]

Prostheses and expenses for scalp hair 
prostheses worn for hair loss are covered for alopecia areata 
or alopecia totalis for children eighteen (18) years of age or 
younger. The annual maximum is two hundred dollars ($200), 
and the lifetime maximum is three thousand two hundred 
dollars ($3,200);

25. Hearing aids (per ear). Hearing aids covered once 
every two (2) years for conductive hearing loss unresponsive 
to medical or surgical interventions, sensorineural hearing 
loss, and mixed hearing loss. If the cost of one (1) hearing aid 
exceeds the amount listed below, member is also responsible 
for charges over that amount. 

A. Conventional: one thousand dollars ($1,000).
B. Programmable: two thousand dollars ($2,000).
C. Digital: two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).
D. Bone anchoring hearing aid (BAHA): three thousand 

five hundred dollars ($3,500);
26. Hearing testing. One (1) hearing test per year. 

Additional hearing tests are covered if recommended by 
provider;

27. Home health care. Skilled home health nursing care is 
covered for members who are homebound because of injury 
or illness (i.e., the member leaves home only with considerable

[...]

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services regulates 
the Medicare Part D prescription drug program. The Medicare 
Prescription Drug Plan abides by those regulations;

2. Initial coverage stage. Until a member’s total yearly Part 
D prescription drug costs reach [five thousand thirty dollars 
($5,030)] two thousand dollars ($2,000), the member will 
pay the following copayments:

A. Preferred formulary generic drugs: thirty-one- (31-) 
day supply has a ten dollar ($10) copayment; sixty- (60-) day 
supply has a twenty dollar ($20) copayment; ninety- (90-) day

[...]

at retail has a three hundred dollar ($300) copayment; and 
a ninety- (90-) day supply through home delivery has a two 
hundred fifty dollar ($250) copayment;

[3. Coverage gap stage. After a member’s total yearly Part 
D prescription drug costs exceed five thousand thirty dollars 
($5,030) and remain below eight thousand dollars ($8,000), the 
member will continue to pay the same cost-sharing amount as 
in the initial coverage stage until the yearly out-of-pocket Part D 
prescription drug costs reach eight thousand dollars ($8,000);